
                 
 
 

 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
Date Wednesday 24 June 2015 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Membership of the Joint Committee   

2. Appointment of the Chairman for the ensuing year   

3. Appointment of the Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year   

4. Apologies for Absence   

5. Minutes of the meeting held 22 April 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

6. Declarations of Interest, if any   

7. Review of the Terms of Reference  (Pages 7 - 22) 

8. 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement:  (Pages 23 - 34) 

 Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director: Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services. 

9. Revenue Outturn and Small Bodies Annual Return for the year ended 
31 March 2015:  (Pages 35 - 48) 

 Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director: Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services. 

10. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:  (Pages 49 - 56) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager. 

11. Forward Plan 2015/16:  (Pages 57 - 60) 

 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate Director: 
Resources. 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Laura Renaudon 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 
 



 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
16 June 2015 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
 
Durham County Council: D Bell, A Bonner, J Chaplow, P Conway, 

K Corrigan, N Foster, B Kellett, B Moir, 
M Plews, M Simmons, D Stoker and 
K Thompson 
 

Spennymoor Town Council: JV Graham, P Lawton and GD O'Hehir 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 22 April 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor JV Graham  
(Vice-Chairman, in the Chair – Spennymoor Town Council)   

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors D Bell, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, B Moir, D Stoker and K Thompson 
 
  

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Conway, N Foster, 
M Plews, M Simmons and Town Councillor I Harrington. 
 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 January 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed and initialled by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from January 2015 to March 2015 and the comparison to the 
same period for 2014, highlighting that there was a net increase of 99 cremations.  
It was noted there was a total of 683 for the three month period with the January to 
March 2015 profile breakdown showing 203 from Durham, 33 from Spennymoor 
and 447 from outside of the area.  Councillors were asked to note that the figure for 
the total number of cremations to 31 March 2015 was 2,287, compared to a prudent 
budget assumption of 2,200 cremations, representing an over-achievement in 
cremation fee income of £44,810.   
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



The Bereavement Services Manager noted the performance over the previous four 
financial years and reminded Members a Crematorium Brochure had been 
produced to promote the services available at the Crematorium and to help retain 
market share.  It was added that the increase in cremation numbers indicated that 
the Crematorium had maintained a good reputation and good service provision 
while improvement works were being undertaken.     
 
Members were asked to note the number of memorials sold in comparison to the 
same period the previous year, with sales being £4,846 less.  It was explained that, 
as reported previously, a backlog exercise undertaken by Crematorium staff in 
relation to renewals last year had contributed to an increased amount of memorial 
sales in 2013/14. 
 
The Joint Committee noted an issue in respect of long term sickness and 
arrangements put in place for Durham County Council to assist until such time as 
the employee returned to work.  
 
Councillors noted the usual arrangements had been made for the Bereavement 
Services Manager and the Chairman of the Joint Committee to attend the Joint 
Conference of the Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities and Cremation 
Society of Great Britain, to be held at Stratford-upon-Avon from Monday 6 to 
Wednesday 8 July 2015.  It was noted on this occasion the Bereavement Services 
Manager would be accompanied by Councillor M Plews. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager informed Members that the Recycling of 
Metals Scheme had generated a sum of £4,487 for Macmillan Cancer Support.  
The Bereavement Services Manager noted that the cheque was presented to St. 
Cuthbert’s Hospice by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee on 
1 April 2015.   
 
The Bereavement Services Manager referred Members to report setting out the 
update on Crematorium Improvement Works.  It was added that the Phase 2 works 
had commenced on 15 November 2014 and had completed ahead of schedule on 
16 March 2015.  Members noted that Phase 3 works had commenced the weekend 
of 11 April 2015 and that the majority of works would be undertaken each weekend 
for approximately five months.  It was explained that the Crematorium would remain 
closed on Mondays in order to have the facility prepared for services and it was 
noted there was sufficient capacity to accommodate the approximately 150 services 
displaced from the Mondays.  The Bereavement Services Manager reassured 
Members that Funeral Directors had been consulted regarding the arrangements 
and all were happy to work alongside the Crematorium during the period of works. 
 
Councillor D Bell asked if services held on Saturdays were charged at a higher cost 
to those held during the week.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted they 
were charged at a higher rate, though this had not detracted from the popularity of 
such services.  Councillor K Thompson asked whether the Phase 2 works had been 
completed on budget.  The Bereavement Services Manager confirmed that the 
Phase 2 works had been completed on budget.       
 
 

Page 2



Resolved: 
 
(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium and monitoring against 

budget be noted. 
(ii) That the long term sickness absence be noted. 
(iii) That the attendance at the Burial and Cremation Conference be noted. 
(iv) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted.  
(v) That the completion of Phase 2 works be noted. 
(vi) That the start date of the Phase 3 works be noted. 
 
 

5 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2015  
 
The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson referred Members to the Financial 
Monitoring Report, with the provisional outturn as at 31 March 2015 (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the income and expenditure were broadly in line 
with the base budget and the major variances were set out within the report.  It was 
noted that Phase 2 works had been brought forward, however this had been offset 
by the increase in income.  Members noted that a new unbudgeted annual 
cremation abatement payment from the CAMEO scheme had resulted in additional 
income of £42,779 relating to 2013/14 and also it was anticipated for a 2014/15 
payment of £52,220 resulting in a total of £94,999 CAMEO abatement income in 
year. 
 
It was explained that the provisional outturn position showed a net income of 
£46,589 above the base budget to be included in the major capital works reserves 
as previously agreed by Members.  Memb
[...]
in all respects supersede and replace the provisions of the 
Memorandum of Agreement made on the third day of May one thousand 
nine hundred and eighty three between Council of the City of Durham 
and the Town Council of Spennymoor relating to the constitution of a 
Joint Committee of those Councils to perform the functions of those 
Councils under the Cremation Act 1902 as amended by  the Cremation 
Act 1952 and the Cremation (England and Wales) Regulations 2008 
provided 1) that any rights or liabilities arising under the said 
Memorandum of Agreement dated the third day of May one thousand 
nine hundred and eighty three prior to the coming into effect of this 
Memorandum of Agreement shall not be affected thereby 

 
16 That the making of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a 

withdrawal by any party from the joint committee constituted thereby 
 
                     

Page 20



IN WITNESS whereof the Parties hereunto have caused their respective 

Common Seals to be affixed to this Deed the day and year first before written 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of THE ) 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF  ) 

DURHAM was hereunto affixed ) 

BY ORDER:    ) 

 

 

Chairman: 

 

 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services: 

 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of THE ) 

TOWN COUNCIL OF  ) 

SPENNYMOOR was hereunto )  

affixed in the presence of:  ) 

 

 

Town Clerk: 

 

 

Mayor 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Central Durham Crematorium  
Joint Committee 
 
24 June 2015 
 
2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement 
 

 
 

 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources & Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year 
April 2014 to March 2015. The AGS will need to be formally approved by Members 
as part of the consideration of the Small Bodies in England Annual Return 2014/15 
and is attach
[...]
ernance 
 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 
effectiveness of the governance framework and the system of internal control by the 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee and are satisfied that plans to address 
weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the system is in place. 

            
 

 
SIGNED:                                                 

Chair to the Joint Committee 

  24 June 2015 

 

Don McLure, CPFA 

Corporate Director, Resources and Treasurer 

to the Joint Committee 

24 June 2015 

Page 34



 
Central Durham Crematorium  
Joint Committee 
 
24 June 2015 
 
Revenue Outturn and Small Bodies 
Annual Return for the Year Ended 
31 March 2015 
 

 
 

 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Small Bodies in England Annual 
Return (attached at Appendix 3) for Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2015. The report also includes details of the final 
outturn position against the approved budgets for 2014/15. 

 

Background 

2. The Annual Return will be subject to external audit by the Joint Committee’s appointed 
external auditors, BDO LLP and the audit will commence on 13 July 2015. Upon 
completion, the auditor’s report will be reported to the Joint Committee and will be made 
available online, along with the Annual Return. 

 
3. The attached Annual Return is a statutory requirement for the Central Durham 

Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 

4. Members will however recall that it was agreed at the January 2015 meeting to 
discontinue the production of a full Statement of Accounts for the 2014/15 financial year 
onwards and instead merely provide a Balance Sheet (attached at Appendix 2) along 
with the Annual Return and the supporting outturn report. 
[...]
810). The outturn 
includes 2,287 cremations against a budget 2,200 during the 2014/15 
financial year.  

Page 38



• Miscellaneous sales and Book of Remembrance entries were (£4,888) higher 
than budget. 

 

• Interest receivable on the Crematorium current account and investments was 
(£779) higher than budget.  

 

• A one off backdated VAT claim resulted in additional income of (£29,823). 
 

• A new unbudgeted annual cremation abatement payment from the Crematoria 
Abatement of Mercury Emissions Organisation (CAMEO) has resulted in 
additional income of (£42,779) relating to 2013/14. It is also anticipated that 
the 2014/15 payment will be (£52,220), resulting in additional unbudgeted 
CAMEO abatement income of (£94,999) in year. 

 
 8.6 Earmarked Reserves 

Contributions to the earmarked reserves are £49,820 more than originally budgeted. 
Although the re-phasing (bringing forward) of the redevelopment works originally 
planned for completion in 2015/16 increased the expenditure for 2014/15, the 
additional unbudgeted income and the increased number of cremations resulted in a 
net additional contribution to earmarked reserves. 
 
In line with the CDCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 
income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of (£59,460) was required as part 
of the final accounts process. This resulted in a net transfer to the Major Capital 
Works Reserve of £2,997. 

 
The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2015 is £1,015,633 along with a 
General Reserve of £444,000, giving a forecast total reserves and balances position 
of £1,459,633 at the year end. This represents an in-year increase of £94,457 
(approximately 7% over the balances held at 31 March 2014). 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

9. It is recommended that:- 

(i) Members note the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2015, including the 
   year-end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint  
   Committee, together with the
[...]
matters. 

 
Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 April 
2015 to 31 May 2015 inclusive, with comparative data in the same period last year: 

 

 2014/15 2015/16 Change 

April 193 + 3* 196 + 0*      + 3 

May 177 + 6* 157 + 0*     - 20  

TOTAL 370 + 9* 353 + 0*     - 17  

 
    * = Non-Viable Foetus (NVF)      ** = Stillborns (STs)          *** = Body parts 

 

3. The full profile of where families came from can be seen in Appendix 2. In summary 
109 came from Durham, 18 came from Spennymoor and 226 from outside of the 
area. There have been no NVF cremations undertaken in April and May 2015, 
compared to 9 in the comparable period last year, which is a decrease of 9 NVF and 
a decrease of 17 Cremations. 

 
Memorials 
 
4. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the period 

April  to May 2015 compared to the same period the previous year.  
 

 (Apr – May) 2014/15 (Apr – May) 2015/16 

 Number                   £ Number                  £  

Vase Blocks          3                 1,840         2                     750 

Large Plaques        20                 6,094       14                  4,903 

Small Plaques          3                    673         2                     490 

Niche            -                    -         1                  1,254 

Renewal        18                  3,498       13                  1,893 

Total  44              £12,105 32                £9,290 
 

5. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 32 / £9,290, compared to 
44 / £12,105 in the same period last year shows a decrease of 12 / £2,815.  

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 49



Operational Matters 
 
Staffing 
 
6. The cleaner employed at the crematorium is still currently on long term sickness and 

arrangements are still in place for Durham County Council’s facilities cleaning team 
to assist with the cleaning until such time as the employee returns to work. 
 

Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention and 
Exhibition 2015  
 
7. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements will be made for representation at 

the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention 
and Exhibition at the Forest Pines Hotel,North Lincolnshire from 28th September to 
30th September 2015. The Bereavement Services Manager and either the Chair or 
Vice Chair attend this conference as representatives of the Central Durham 
Crematorium Joint Committee. 

 
Recycling of Metals Scheme 
 
8. As Members may recall, arrangements were made for the cheque to be presented to 

St Cuthbert’s Hospice by the Committee Chair,Vice Chair and the Bereavement 
Services Manager on 1  April 2015. A letter of thanks has been received from the 
above trust and can be found in Appendix 3. 
  

Crematorium Improvement Works 
 
9. A Project update (No 7) was recently distributed to members and is attached at 

Appendix 4 for information. 
 
10. Phase 3 works commenced on site over the weekend of the 11 April 2015 with the 

majority of the work undertaken over every subsequent weekend. This involves the 
crematorium remaining closed every Monday to ensure that that any unfinished 
tasks can be completed before the crematorium re-opens for services on a Tuesday. 
Work is progressing well and this has enabled some elements of the build to be 
conducted during the week so as to hopefully speed up completion of the internal 
works to the project. All funeral directors have been advised of the arrangements 
and they continue to to work alongside us to achieve the end result and remain 
supportive of the investment and improvements being made. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
11. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint Committee: 

(i) Note the current performance of the crematorium. 
(ii) Note the continued long term sickness absence of the cleaner and the 
 arrangements in place as a result. 
(iii) Note the attendance at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
 ICCM Learning Convention. 
(iv) Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity. 
(v) Note the progress of the Phase 3 works. 

 

Contact: Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager, 
Tel: 03000 265 606 E-mail: graham.harrison@durham.gov.uk 

Page 50



 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 

Finance  
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the income and the crematorium 
improvement works. 
 
Staffing  
As identified in the report.  
 
Risk  
There are no risk implications associated with this report. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 
The development project will improve customer and staff accommodation. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this  report. 
 
Human Rights 
There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 
Officers of Spennymoor Town Council were consulted on the contents of this report. 
 
Procurement 
There are no procurement issues associated with this report. 
 
Disability Issues 
There are no disability issues associated with this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
There are no legal implications associated with this report.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 51



 

Appendix 2: Breakdown of Figures 

 

 Apr May 2015/16 

DURHAM 59 50 109 

BARNARD CASTLE   0 

BILLINGHAM   0 

BINCHESTER   0 

BIRTLEY  1 1 

BISHOP AUCKLAND 3 7 10 

BISHOP MIDDLEHAM  1 1 

BLACKHALL  1  1 

BOLDON  1 1 

CHESTER LE STREET 14 10 24 

CHESHIRE   0 

CHILTON 1 2 3 

CONSETT 3 2 5 

CORNSAY   0 

COUNDON  1  1 

CROOK 6  6 

DARLINGTON 1  1 

EASINGTON  6 5 11 

ESH WINNING 1 2 3 

EAST RAINTON 1  1 

FENCEHOUSES 2 2 4 

FERRYHILL 2 7 9 

FISHBURN   0 

FROSTERLEY   0 

GATESHEAD   0 

GLOSSOP, DERBY   0 

GREAT LUMLEY 4 1 5 
[...]
 Audit 
Report 2015/16 

Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee 

June 2016 
(AGM)  
Date TBC 

Council 
Chamber, 
Spennymoor 
Town Hall 

Appointment of Chair Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee 

Appointment of Vice-Chair Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee 

Review of the Terms of 
Reference 

Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2015/16 

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Revenue Outturn and 
Small Bodies Annual 
Return for the Year Ended 
31/03/2016 

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Quarterly Performance 
and Operational Report 

Report of Bereavement 
Services Manager 

Forward Plan 2016/17 Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held 22 April 2015
	7 Review of the Terms of Reference
	240615-CDCJC-Item7-TOR-App2

	8 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement:
	9 Revenue Outturn and Small Bodies Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2015:
	240615-CDCJC-Item9-SBR-APP2

	10 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:
	11 Forward Plan 2015/16:



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At the Annual General Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held 
in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 24 June 2015 at 2.00 
pm

Present:

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Bell, J Chaplow, P Conway, N Foster, B Kellett, M Simmons, D Stoker and 
K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillors JV Graham (Vice-Chairman) and GD O'Hehir

1 Membership of the Joint Committee 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee, Laura Renaudon, noted changes to the Membership of 
the Joint Committee following the Annual Meetings of the two constituent Authorities.  It 
was added that Councillor B Kellett was a new representative for Durham County Council 
and Councillor P Lawton was a new representative for Spennymoor Town Council. 

Resolved:

That the changes in Membership of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee be 
noted.

2 Appointment of the Chairman for the ensuing year 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee asked for nominations for Chairman to the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year noting that the terms of reference required this to be the 
outgoing Vice Chairman.

Accordingly, Councillor N Foster proposed Councillor JV Graham for the position of 
Chairman to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year and Councillor P Conway seconded 
the proposal.  No further proposals were made.  

Resolved:

That by unanimous agreement, Councillor JV Graham be appointed Chairman for the 
ensuing year.

COUNCILLOR JV Graham in the Chair



3 Appointment of the Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year 

The Chairman asked for nominations for Vice-Chairman to the Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year noting that, as per the terms of reference, this should be a Member from 
Durham County Council.  Councillor G O’Hehir proposed Councillor M Plews for the 
position of Vice-Chairman to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year and Councillor J 
Chaplow seconded the proposal.  No further proposals were made.  

Resolved:

That by unanimous agreement, Councillor M Plews be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
ensuing year.

4 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bonner, K Corrigan, P Lawton, 
B Moir and M Plews (Durham County Council) and P Lawton (Spennymoor Town 
Council).

5 Minutes of the meeting held 22 April 2015 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and 
were signed and initialled by the Chairman.

6 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest submitted.

7 Review of the Terms of Reference 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee referred Members to the report within the agenda papers 
outlining the Terms of Reference for the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
(for copy see file of minutes).  

Members were reminded that following audit reviews it was recommended that the Joint 
Committee undertake an annual review of the Terms of Reference and update as 
necessary.  It was explained that there were no proposed changes to the Terms of 
Reference at this time.

Resolved:

That the Members of the Joint Committee note the Review of the Terms of Reference and 
reapprove the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 to the report.



8 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
provided details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year April 2014 to 
March 2015. 

The Head of Finance – Financial Services, Paul Darby reminded Members that the AGS 
was prepared in line with CIPFA and SOLACE guidance and formed part of the Small 
Bodies in England Annual Return for the Joint Committee.  Councillors were reminded that 
the AGS set out the governance framework for the Joint Committee and was informed by 
the views of Internal Audit, which had been set out in the report to the Joint Committee in 
April.  There were no significant governance issues or matters worthy of disclosing in the 
AGS.
    
Resolved:

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for consideration as part of the Small 
Bodies in England Annual Return 2014/15 and that the Chairman be authorised to sign the 
Statement.

9 Revenue Outturn and Small Bodies Annual Return for the year ended 31 
March 2015 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources which sought approval of the Small Bodies 
Return, with the report also including details of the financial outturn position against 
approved budgets for 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance – Financial Services referred Members to the financial outturn 
position for 2014/15, advising that the final outturn position was slightly improved in 
comparison with the provisional outturn position.  Details of significant variances were 
contained within the report and duly noted.  The report also included details of the 
improved position, why this had occurred and updated position in terms of reserves and 
balances held.  It was added that the Major Capital Works reserve was maintained in line 
with agreed policy and Members were reminded of the use of reserves to accelerate the 
improvement works ongoing at the Crematorium.

With reference to the Small Bodies Return, it was highlighted that this was a statutory 
return and once agreed and signed by the Chairman, Treasurer and Clerk it would be 
submitted to the Joint Committee’s External Auditors accordingly.  Members were also 
asked to note a simple balance sheet was included in the report, as discussed at the 
meeting held last September.

Councillor D Stoker noted the excellent performance of the Crematorium and asked 
whether the reserves were “ahead of the curve” in terms of providing the necessary funds 
to enable cremator replacement and whether it would be possible for the constituent 
Authorities to look to a possible increased in the distributed surplus.  



The Head of Finance – Financial Services noted that the Joint Committee had previously 
agreed to maintain the current level of fees and charges and also had agreed to utilise the 
Major Capital Works reserve to accelerate the improvement works ongoing at the 
Crematorium.  It was noted that the cost of replacing of cremators would be in the region 
of £1 million and therefore there needed to be sufficient reserves to cover this and the 
costs of any associated works.  It was added that on this basis, there were currently no 
proposals to change to the distribution of surplus to the constituent Authorities.    

Resolved: 

(i) That the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2015, including the year-end 
position with regards reserves and balances of the Joint Committee, together 
with the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2015 be noted.

(ii) That the Small Bodies in England Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 
March 2015 be approved.

(iii) That the Chairman, Treasurer and Clerk sign the Small Bodies in England Annual 
Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2015.    

10 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from 1 April 2015 to 31 May 2015 and the comparison to the same 
period for 2014, highlighting that there was a net decrease of 17 cremations year on year.  
It was noted there was a total of 353 for the three month period with the April to May 
profile breakdown showing 109 from Durham, 18 from Spennymoor and 226 from outside 
of the area.

Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold had decreased in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, with sales being £2,815 less than the 
comparable period last year. 

The Joint Committee noted the continuing issue in respect of a long-term sickness and 
was reminded of the arrangements put in place for Durham County Council to provide 
assistance until such time as the employee returned to work. 

The Joint Committee noted that the usual arrangements as regards attendance at the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM) Learning Convention and 
Exhibition, to be held 28 September to 30 September 2015, had been made for the 
Bereavement Services Manager and the Chairman. 

Councillors noted that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had generated a sum of £4,487 for 
Macmillan Cancer Support and that a cheque had been presented to the organisation by 
Councillor M Plews, Councillor JV Graham and the Bereavement Services Manager.  
Members noted a letter of thanks from the organisation attached to the report at Appendix 
3. 

The Bereavement Services Manager reminded Members of the recent circulation of 
Project Update No.7 in relation to the Crematorium Improvement Works, also attached at 
Appendix 4 for information.  



The Joint Committee noted that Phase 3 works had commenced the weekend of 11 April 
2015 and the majority of the works would be undertaken over subsequent weekends.  
Members noted works were progressing well and Funeral Directors were advised of the 
arrangements in place and continued to be supportive of the investment and 
improvements being made.

Councillor B Kellett noted a row within the table at Appendix 2 to the report was labelled 
“Morocco”, albeit with no number of cremations listed against it.  The Bereavement 
Services Manager explained that a service had taken place previously with the country of 
origin had been Morocco.    

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That the continued long term sickness absence and arrangements put in place be 

noted.
(iii) That the attendance of the Chairman and the Bereavement Services Manager at 

the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM) Learning 
Convention and Exhibition 2015 be approved.

(iv) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted.
(v) That the progress of Phase 3 works be noted.

11 Forward Plan 2015/16 

The Joint Committee considered a Report of the Corporate Director Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out proposals in respect of the Forward Plan 
of meetings of the Joint Committee for the municipal year 2015/16.

The Head of Finance – Financial Services advised that the list of business to be 
conducted by the Joint Committee was not exhaustive and further items of business may 
be considered throughout the course of the year.  It was added that the meeting in 
September 2015 was proposed to be held on 23 September, to avoid the ICCM Learning 
Convention and Exhibition 2015 as mentioned at Item 10, and held at 5.30pm at Durham 
Crematorium, South Road, Durham, to afford Members the opportunity to view the 
completed Crematorium Improvement Works.

Resolved:

That the proposed schedule of meetings as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be 
approved.

12 Traffic Speeds - South Road, Durham 

The Chairman noted that Councillor D Stoker had approached him with a matter 
concerning traffic speeds at South Road, Durham.  Councillor D Stoker thanked the 
Chairman for the opportunity to update Members of the Joint Committee on this issue. 



Councillor D Stoker noted he was the Local Member for the area that included Durham 
Crematorium, located off South Road, Durham.  Councillor D Stoker added he had been 
active over the last 2-3 years in respect of attempting to reduce traffic speeds along South 
Road, noting the current speed limit was 40mph.

Members were reminded of the layout of the road, namely the blind turn when 
approaching from the direction of the New Inn and a hump in the road, with a curve in the 
road when travelling in the opposite direction.  Councillor D Stoker noted there had been 
several accidents on this stretch of the road and that he had spoken to Durham County 
Council Officers in relation to the dangers of fast moving traffic coming upon slow moving 
funeral corteges approaching the Crematorium.

Councillor D Stoker noted that calls for a reduction in the speed limit had been refused 2 
years ago, however, in light of approved development at the former Mount Oswald Golf 
Course he felt that it may be appropriate for the issue to be revisited.  Councillor D Stoker 
reminded Members that there were several properties and entrances along this stretch of 
road, including: the Botanical Gardens: Park and Ride facility; Durham High School; 
Durham Crematorium; in addition to 3 entrances to the new estates being built.  Councillor 
D Stoker asked, if the Joint Committee was so minded, whether a letter of support from 
the Joint Committee in favour of a reduction in the speed limit along this stretch of road 
may help highlight the issue.

Councillor N Foster offered the view that the Joint Committee ought not to initiate the 
process and that there were appropriate processes to be followed in respect of proposals 
for changes to speed limits, and representations could be made if the Highways Authority 
were to choose to consult on any proposed speed limit reductions.


